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  16/0237/FUL - Redevelopment of the site to provide 40 residential dwellings in three apartment blocks extending to four storeys in height with associated underground car parking, private and communal amenity space, refuse and cycle storage. Creation of second access off Eastbury Avenue at FORMER POCKLINGTON HOUSE EASTBURY AVENUE, NORTHWOOD, MIDDLESEX, HA6 3LN for Thomas Pocklington Trust Limited


 (
(DCES)

	Parish:  Non-Parished  
	Ward:    Moor Park and Eastbury  

	Expiry Statutory Period:    12 May 2016  
	Officer:    Joanna Bowyer  

	
	

	Recommendation: T ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT hat the Committee notes the report and are invited to make comments with regard to material planning considerations raised by the application. The application to then be referred to the April Committee for a decision.

	

	This application is brought before the Committee at the request of three Committee Members.


1.
Relevant Planning History
1.1
8/561/87 - Staff Accommodation Block - Permitted 03.12.87.

1.2
8/524/88 - Staff Bungalow - Permitted 07.07.88.
1.3
8/710/89 - Internal alterations and alterations to three windows (Section 53 determination) - Planning Permission Not Required 03.10.89.
1.4
8/808/91 - Lower ground & ground floor rear extension - Permitted 23.01.92.
1.5
8/406/92 - Part lower ground and ground floor extension - Permitted 23.07.92.
1.6
94/855/8 - Erection of garden shelter - Permitted 26.01.95.
1.7
99/01945/FUL - Conversion of bathrooms to bedsitting flat and alterations - Permitted 01.10.99.
1.8
07/1679/FUL - Erection of a detached single storey temporary nursing unit to front of west wing for 12 months to allow defective services to be replaced - Withdrawn 23.10.07.
1.9
09/0141/FUL - Change of use of residents lounge area to respite care room within residential care home - Permitted 02.04.09.
1.10
13/1457/PDND - Prior Notification of Demolition: Demolition of 3 storey flats, residential bungalow and section of garages – Permitted 30.08.13, implemented.
1.11
14/1721/PREAPP - Redevelopment of site for 66 flats in three blocks – Closed 11.09.14.
1.12
15/1054/PREAPP - Redevelopment of site for 33 private residential units and 13 affordable residential units in three blocks and for one single detached dwelling – Closed 07.07.15.
Summary of response: There is no objection in principle to a flatted residential development at the western part of the site However, the height, scale, bulk and massing of the blocks should be reduced and greater separation should also be provided between the blocks and the roof designs reviewed so as not to adversely affect neighbours and the character of the area. Details of the apparent height/level of the development in comparison to neighbours on Mount View should also be provided.

The detached dwelling at the eastern part of the site would be outside of the allocated housing site and would result in the removal of a number of trees protected by a woodland Tree Preservation Order. The loss of these trees would adversely affect the character and appearance of the street scene, area and setting of adjacent heritage assets.
2.
Site Description

2.1 The application site has an area of approximately 14,000sqm and is located at the junction of Eastbury Avenue and Watford Road, Northwood. The site is to the south side of Eastbury Avenue and has a frontage of 220m to this road. At the west, the site has a depth of 51.5m although the site increases in depth towards the east such that the east boundary of the site with Watford Road has a frontage of 105m.
2.2 The site formerly accommodated Pocklington House residential home for the blind and partially sighted, which consisted of a flat roofed three storey residential block with ancillary offices and staff accommodation and a detached bungalow at the western part of the site. These structures have now been demolished following approval of Prior Notification of Proposed Demolition application reference 13/1457/PDND.

2.3 The western part of the site which was formerly occupied by Pocklington House with a total area of approximately 6,300sqm is identified as an allocated housing site (reference H(23)) with an indicative capacity of 30 dwellings in the Site Allocations document.

2.4 Land levels fall generally towards the west but appear to have been altered following demolition of Pocklington House.
2.5 The western part of the site includes a number of individual trees protected by Tree Preservation order TPO113, while the eastern part of the site consists of dense tree cover extending up to the boundary with Watford Road which is protected by a woodland Tree Preservation Order (TPO113).
2.6 Eastbury Avenue in the vicinity of the site is generally characterised by a mix of detached dwellings and flatted blocks of varied designs. Watford Road is characterised by detached dwellings and the east side of Watford Road forms the boundary of the Frith Wood Conservation Area. To the north west of the site are Markab Road and Atria Road which are characterised by semi-detached dwellings finished in red brick, and to the north east is Woodhouse Eaves, a residential cul-de-sac with detached dwellings closest to the junction of this road Eastbury Avenue.
2.7 Latimer Place to the west of the site is a three storey block of flats with roof level accommodation which includes flank glazing facing the application site and underground parking. The treatment to this boundary consists of vegetation. To the south, the western part of the site adjoins the rear gardens of detached dwellings on Mountview, and the Erskine Hall care home east of these dwellings. This boundary is formed by close boarded fencing approximately 2m high and vegetation.

3.
Description of Proposed Development

3.1 This application seeks full planning permission for redevelopment of the site to provide 40 flats within three four-storey blocks with associated parking, amenity space, refuse and cycle storage and for creation of a second access from Eastbury Avenue. 

3.2 The three flatted blocks would be located at the western part of the site with the eastern part of the site retained as woodland. The development would provide 21 one-bedroom flats, 17 two-bedroom flats and two three-bedroom flats as summarised in Table 1.
Table 1: Accommodation Schedule

	
	
	1 bedroom flats
	2 bedroom flats
	3 bedroom flats
	Total

	Block 1
	Ground Floor
	3
	1
	
	4

	
	First Floor
	2
	2
	
	4

	
	Second Floor
	2
	2
	
	4

	
	Third Floor
	1
	1
	
	2

	
	Total
	8
	6
	
	14

	Block 2
	Ground Floor
	3
	1
	
	4

	
	First Floor
	2
	2
	
	4

	
	Second Floor
	2
	2
	
	4

	
	Third Floor
	2
	
	
	2

	
	Total
	9
	5
	
	14

	Block 3
	Ground Floor
	2
	1
	
	3

	
	First Floor
	1
	2
	1
	4

	
	Second Floor
	1
	2
	1
	4

	
	Third Floor
	
	1
	
	1

	
	Total
	4
	6
	2
	12

	Total


	21
	17
	2
	40


3.3 The existing access to the site would be retained to serve Blocks 1 and 2. 30m to the east of this and approximately 20m from the west boundary of the site with Latimer Place a new vehicular access 11m wide is proposed to serve Block 3.
3.4 Block 3 would be closest to the west boundary of the site, set between 10-11m from this boundary. It would have a generally rectangular footprint with a width of 23.9m and a depth of up to 16.9m at ground floor level which would include an undercroft at the south west part of the building which would provide for two parking spaces. It would be four storeys in height and would have a pitched roof with gable ends to the flanks, front and rear with flat roof dormers to the front roofslope. The roof would be split level with a higher section 13.1m high at the east and a lower section 11.5m high at the west.
3.5 Block 3 would be set 18-20m from the boundary with Eastbury Avenue and 16m from the rear boundary of the site at ground floor level. To the front of the block would be vehicle turning and access and six parking spaces. Further hardstanding and parking for 18 vehicles is indicated to the west and to the rear of the block, including two spaces within the undercroft. A bin store is proposed at the west flank of the block.
3.6 Block 2 would be set 11.7m to the east of Block 3 and would be positioned slightly forward to be set 16m from Eastbury Avenue and 20m from the rear boundary of the site at ground floor level. It would have a slightly staggered footprint with a maximum width of 20.5m and depth of 18m at ground floor level, although there would also be projecting balconies to the front and flanks at first and second floor levels. It would be four storeys and up to 11m in height for the most part although there would be a small 11.8m high section at the east over the lift core, with the third floor level inset from the edges of the roof. The roof forms would be flat, including a green roof to the rear part of the roof over the second floor level. 
3.7 Block 1 would be set 8.5m to the east of Block 2 and would be positioned slightly forward again to be set back 9-10m from Eastbury Avenue and 24-26m from the rear boundary of the site at ground floor level. It would have a stepped footprint, reducing in width towards the rear with a maximum width of 22.3m and depth of 17.9m at ground floor level although there would also be projecting balconies to the front and flanks at first and second floor levels. It would be of like design to Block 2, four storeys and up to 11m in height for the most part although there would be a small 11.8m high section at the east over the lift core, with the third floor level inset from the edges of the roof. The roof forms would be flat, including a green roof to the rear part of the roof over the second floor level.
3.8 Basement parking for 56 vehicles would be provided beneath Blocks 1 and 2 with a shared access ramp from the Eastbury Avenue vehicular access sited between the two blocks. The basement would extend wider beneath ground than Blocks 1 and 2 to the rear and flanks up to a width of 70m and depth of 38m. The basement would also accommodate storage and cycle storage and internal access to each block. 
3.9 To the frontage of Blocks 1 and 2 would be access and hardstanding and bin stores would be provided. Amenity space would be provided to the rear and south east of the blocks. 
3.10 The roof forms of Blocks 1 to 3 would step down towards the south west reflecting the land levels across the site with the roof form of Block 3 being stepped mirroring that of the neighbouring development at Latimer Place to the west.
3.11 There would be fenestration to all elevations of the blocks. Blocks 1 and 2 would be finished in facing brick and render with metal cladding detailing and metal cladding to the third floor levels. Block 3 would be finished in facing brick and render with clay roof tiles and metal detailing.
3.12 The application is accompanied by:

· Design and Access Statement

· Planning Statement
· Transport Statement
· Arboricultural Implications Report
· Flood Risk Assessment and Preliminary Drainage Strategy

· Ecological Report

· Energy Statement
· Sustainability Statement

· C PLAN Energy and Sustainability Statement

· Viability Assessment Report.
4.
Consultation
4.1
Statutory   Consultation 
4.1.1 Affinity Water [no objection]: You should be aware that the proposed development site is located close to or within an Environment Agency defined groundwater Source Protection Zone (GPZ) corresponding to Eastbury Pumping Station. This is a public water supply, comprising a number of Chalk abstraction boreholes, operated by Affinity Water Ltd.

The construction works and operation of the proposed development site should be done in accordance with the relevant British Standards and Best Management Practices, thereby significantly reducing the groundwater pollution risk. It should be noted that the construction works may exacerbate any existing pollution. If any pollution is found at the sites then the appropriate monitoring and remediation methods will need to be undertaken.

For further information we refer you to CIRIA Publication C532 "Control of water pollution from construction - guidance for consultants and contractors".

4.1.2 Conservation Officer: No response received.
4.1.3 Environmental Protection: No response received.
4.1.4 Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue [no objection subject to fire hydrant provision]: We have examined the drawing and note that the provision for hydrants does not appear to be adequate to comply with BS9999:2008. 
ACCESS AND FACILITIES 
1. Access for fire fighting vehicles should be in accordance with The Building Regulations 2010 Approved Document B (ADB), section B5, sub-section 16. 

2. Access routes for Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue Service vehicles should achieve a minimum carrying capacity of 15 tonnes. 

3. Turning facilities should be provided in any dead-end route that is more than 20m long. This can be achieved by a hammer head or a turning circle designed on the basis of Table 20 in section B5.

WATER SUPPLIES 
4. Water supplies should be provided in accordance with BS 9999. 
5. This authority would consider the following hydrant provision adequate: 

 Not more than 60m from an entry to any building on the site. 

 Not more than 120m apart for residential developments or 90m apart for commercial developments. 

 Preferably immediately adjacent to roadways or hard-standing facilities provided for fire service appliances. 

 Not less than 6m from the building or risk so that they remain usable during a fire. 

 Hydrants should be provided in accordance with BS 750 and be capable of providing an appropriate flow in accordance with National Guidance documents. 

 Where no piped water is available, or there is insufficient pressure and flow in the water main, or an alternative arrangement is proposed, the alternative source of supply should be provided in accordance with ADB Vol 2, Section B5, Sub section 15.8.

6. In addition, buildings fitted with fire mains must have a suitable hydrant 

sited within 18m of the hard standing facility provided for the fire 

service pumping appliance. 

The comments made by this Fire Authority do not prejudice any further requirements that may be necessary to comply with the Building Regulations.
4.1.5 Hertfordshire and Middlesex Wildlife Trust: No response received.
4.1.6 Hertfordshire Constabulary Crime Prevention Design Advisor [Advice given and clarification sought]: I could not see where security had been addressed within the application, although the document from Secured by Design New Homes 2014 is referred to on page 19 of the Design and Access Statement (DAS)
1. Security:

a. Basement Parking: Whilst the DAS says about the basement parking being secure, I could not see any electrically operated gates / roller shutter on the basement parking plan. If this basement parking were not secure I would wish to formally object. Reason being that any basement parking area left insecure attracts crime.
b. Cycle parking:  On page 57 of the DAS this is described as secure for the basement 16 x cycle parking spaces as well as for the 6 x cycle spaces in a designated ground floor level of block 3. However on the plans I could see no doors fitted to the stores.  If the cycle parking were not secure I would wish to formally object, because if left open it will attract crime.

c. ADQ and SBD: In October 2015, Approved Document Q (ADQ) came into force that requires under Building Regulations dwellings are built to “Prevent Unauthorised Access”.  This applies to any “dwelling and any part of a building from which access can be gained to a flat within the building”.  Performance requirements apply to easily accessible doors and windows that provide access in any of the following circumstances:

i. Into a dwelling from outside

ii. Into parts of a building containing flats from outside

iii. Into a flat from the common parts of the building

Achieving the Secured by Design award meets the requirements of Approved Document Q (ADQ), and there is no charge for applying for the Secured by Design award. I would ask that this information is passed by way of informative to the applicant.

Secured by Design part 2 physical security:  If this development were to be built to the physical security of Secured by Design part 2, which is the police approved minimum security standard and also achieves ADQ.  This would involve:

i. All exterior doors to have been certificated by an approved certification body to BS PAS 24:2012, or STS 201 issue 4:2012, or STS 202 BR2, or LPS 1175 SR 2, or LPS 2081 SR B.  This includes any communal doors from the basement parking area. 

ii. All individual flat front entrance doors to have been certificated by an approved certification body to BS Pas 24:2012 (internal specification).   

iii. Ground level exterior windows to have been certificated by an approved certification body to BS Pas 24:2012.  All glazing in the exterior doors, and ground floor (easily accessible) windows next to or within 400mm of external doors to include laminated glass as one of the panes of glass.  

iv. Access control standard for flats is: 4 to 10, audible – more than 10 flats sharing a communal entrance, then audible and visual access control is required at the pedestrian entrances to the block.  Such access control  must NOT have a Tradesman’s Button fitted as this assists offenders to gain entry during the day to break into the flats.   

v. Basement Parking area:  This should be painted as per the Secured by Design New Homes 2014 guide, and consideration could be given to fitting CCTV to this area to re-assure residents.

These standards are entry level security and meet the Secured by Design part 2 physical security standard.   Building to the physical security of Secured by Design, which is the police approved minimum security standard, will reduce the potential for burglary by 50% to 75% and achieve ADQ.  I would encourage the applicants to seek Secured by Design certification to this standard when it is built.  

2. Basement Parking: There are some parking spaces in the basement parking area, where certain car parking spaces are blocking in other car parking spaces.  These are:

a. 52 & 53

b. 17, 29 & 28.

Does this need looking at?
3. Postal access:  Because the Post Office have amended the hours to which they require access to deliver mail (7am to 2pm winter and summer), a Tradesman’s Button is not acceptable.  Postal delivery needs to be planned for:  with external post boxes either free standing outside blocks (with good surveillance over from the residents it serves); or in the external walls near the main entry; or an airlock system where the internal door has electronic access only so as to deter distraction burglaries or unauthorised entry in to the block.  The local post office may accept having an access fob to allow them entry to deliver the mail?

4. Defensible Space: The flats at ground floor level will need some defensible space created to stop persons coming up to the windows and looking through and also so that in hot summers residents can open their windows.  This could be done by creating balcony areas in front of the ground floor French doors and planting under the ground floor windows?  


5. Wooded area on east side of site: What is the intention for this area?  Will it be open to the public or private amenity space for the residents?  Either way how will this be achieved so security for the proposed blocks of flats and the basement parking area is not compromised? 

I hope the above is of use to you in your deliberations and will help the development achieve that aims of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  
· 69 – re safe and accessible environments where crime and disorder, and the fear of crime, do not undermine quality of life or community cohesion.

& the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

· 010 – re Sec 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1984 – to prevent crime & disorder.

· 011 – re taking proportionate security measures being a central consideration to the planning and delivery of new developments and substantive retrofits.

And CP1 and CP12 of Three Rivers Core Strategy.
However, in the meantime, if you or the applicants have any queries about crime prevention design in relation to the proposals then please feel free to contact me. 

4.1.7 Hertfordshire County Council Archaeology: No response received.
4.1.8 Hertfordshire County Council Flood Risk and Water Management [no objection, conditions requested]: In response to the information provided by Ardent reference w170-01 dated January 2016 in support of the above application, we can confirm that we the Lead Local Flood Authority have no objection in principle on flood risk grounds.
The proposed drainage strategy is based on attenuation and discharge into foul water sewer. We note that there are no surface water sewers or watercourses in the vicinity and infiltration is unlikely due to underlying geology and perched water on surface observed at the site. We acknowledge that Thames Water has been contacted and have confirmed in principle discharge into foul sewer. 

Drawing no W170-001 dated January 2016 has been provided with the drainage layout showing location of proposed SuDS schemes. We acknowledge the use of attenuation tanks and permeable paving to attenuate surface water before discharge into the foul sewer.

We therefore recommend the following condition to the LPA should planning permission be granted.

LLFA position


Condition 1


The development permitted by this planning permission shall be carried out in accordance with the approved drainage strategy report carried out by Ardent reference w170-01 dated January 2016 and the following mitigation measures detailed within the FRA:
1. Limiting the surface water run-off rates to 5l/s with discharge into the public foul water sewer.

2. Implementing appropriate SuDS measures as shown on drawing no. W170-001 dated January 2016.

3. Provide storage volume of 205m3 to ensure no increase in surface water run-off volumes for all rainfall events up to and including the 1 in 100 year + climate change event.


Reason
To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory storage of and disposal of surface water from the site.

1. To reduce the risk of flooding to the proposed development and future occupants.


Condition 2
No development shall take place until a detailed surface water drainage scheme for the site, based on sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of the hydrological and hydro- geological context of the development has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The drainage strategy should demonstrate the surface water run-off generated up to and including the 1 in 100 year + 30% for climate change critical storm will not exceed the run-off from the undeveloped site following the corresponding rainfall event. The scheme shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the approved details before the development is completed. 


The scheme shall also include:
1. Detailed engineered drawings of the proposed SuDS features including their size, volume, depth and any inlet and outlet features including any connecting pipe runs.

2. Detailed surface water run-off and volume calculations for 1:100 year (+30% CC) are required within the surface water drainage assessment, which ensures that the site has the capacity to accommodate all rainfall events up to 1:100 year (+30% CC). 

Reason
To prevent the increased risk of flooding, both on and off site

Informative to the LPA
The applicant will need to satisfy the LPA that the proposed drainage scheme can be adopted and maintained for its lifetime by providing a maintenance plan, detailing key operations and management.

Please note if the LPA decide to grant planning we wished to be notified for our records.
For further guidance on HCC’s policies on SuDS, HCC Developers Guide and Checklist and links to national policy and industry best practice guidance please refer to our surface water drainage webpage 

http://www.hertsdirect.org/services/envplan/water/floods/surfacewaterdrainage/ 

4.1.9 Hertfordshire County Council Highways: No response received.
4.1.10 Hertfordshire County Council Property: No response received.
4.1.11 Hertfordshire County Council Waste and Minerals [no objection, advice given]: Government policy seeks to ensure that all planning authorities take responsibility for waste management. This is reflected in the County Council’s adopted waste planning documents. In particular, the waste planning documents seek to promote the sustainable management of waste in the county and encourage Districts and Boroughs to have regard to the potential for minimising waste generated by development. 
Most recently, the Department for Communities and Local Government published its National Planning Policy for Waste (October 2014) which sets out the following: 
‘When determining planning applications for non-waste development, local planning authorities should, to the extent appropriate to their responsibilities, ensure that: 
 the likely impact of proposed, non- waste related development on existing waste management facilities, and on sites and areas allocated for waste management, is acceptable and does not prejudice the implementation of the waste hierarchy and/or the efficient operation of such facilities; 
 new, non-waste development makes sufficient provision for waste management and promotes good design to secure the integration of waste management facilities with the rest of the development and, in less developed areas, with the local landscape. This includes providing adequate storage facilities at residential premises, for example by ensuring that there is sufficient and discrete provision for bins, to facilitate a high quality, comprehensive and frequent household collection service; 
 the handling of waste arising from the construction and operation of development maximises reuse/recovery opportunities, and minimises off-site disposal.’ 
This includes encouraging re-use of unavoidable waste where possible and the use of recycled materials where appropriate to the construction. In particular, you are referred to the following policies of the adopted Hertfordshire County Council Waste Core Strategy and Development Management Policies Development Plan Document 2012 which forms part of the Development Plan. The policies that relate to this proposal are set out below: 

Policy 1: Strategy for the Provision for Waste Management Facilities. This is in regards to the penultimate paragraph of the policy; 

Policy 2: Waste Prevention and Reduction: & 

Policy 12: Sustainable Design, Construction and Demolition. 

In determining the planning application the District Council is urged to pay due regard to these policies and ensure their objectives are met. Many of the policy requirements can be met through the imposition of planning conditions. 

Waste Policy 12: Sustainable Design, Construction and Demolition requires all relevant construction projects to be supported by a Site Waste Management Plan (SWMP). This aims to reduce the amount of waste produced on site and should contain information including types of waste removed from the site and where that waste is being taken to. Good practice templates for producing SWMPs can be found at: 

http://www.smartwaste.co.uk/ or
http://www.wrap.org.uk/category/sector/waste-management. 

SWMPs should be passed onto the Waste Planning Authority to collate the data. The county council as Waste Planning Authority would be happy to assess any SWMP that is submitted as part of this development either at this stage or as a requirement by condition, and provide comment to the District Council.
4.1.12 Hertfordshire Ecology [no objection, condition requested]: I am not aware of any significant ecological interest at this address. This opinion is supported by the ecological report (AA Environmental, April 2015) and I have no reason to disagree with their conclusions despite the apparent oversight of the authors to consult the Hertfordshire Environmental Records Centre. However, the report rightly highlights the value of the existing woodland in a local context, and its retention and management as suggested by the Design and Access Statement (DAS) is welcomed. 
However, the DAS and ecological report lack the necessary detail and the positive outcomes suggested for biodiversity (p65 of DAS) are dependent on the implementation of various activities with no evidence to show that they will be implemented. To address this, and to enable the LPA to meet the expectations of the NPPF to secure biodiversity gain, I recommend the following Condition (or similar) is attached to any consent:

“No development shall take place until a landscaping and mitigation plan that adopts the measures described in the submitted Ecological Report (AA Environmental, April 2015) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. This shall include, but not be limited to the: 
a) Purpose and biodiversity objectives for the proposed works; 
b) Detailed designs and/or working methods necessary to achieve these objectives; 
c) Extent and location of proposed works shown on appropriate scale plans; 
d) Timetable for implementation; 
e) Persons responsible for implementing the works; 
f) Details of initial aftercare and long-term maintenance; 
These works shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved details and all features shall be retained in that manner thereafter.
Reason: To pursue no net loss of biodiversity. 
Provided this condition (or similar) is adopted, there would be no ecological constraints and the application could be determined accordingly.

4.1.13 Housing Manager [no objection, advice given]: Policy CP4 of the Adopted Core Strategy requires 45% of new housing to be provided as Affordable Housing, unless it can be clearly demonstrated with financial evidence that this is not viable. As a guide the tenure split should be 70% social rented and 30% intermediate. 
Policy CP3 of the adopted Core Strategy (2011) sets out the proportions that should form the basis for housing mix in development proposals submitted to Three Rivers District Council. Proposals should broadly be for 30% 1-bed units, 35% 2-bed units, 34% 3-bed units and 1% 4+ bed units. However, identified need for affordable housing suggests the following preferred mix: 22% 1-bed units, 50% 2-bed units, 24% 3 bed units and 4% 4 + bed units.  

The application submitted does not state details of any Affordable Housing plans and I understand you have submitted a viability statement. Pending the result of this, I would like to make you aware of our preferred housing mix. 

The preferred mix of affordable units, to meet identified needs, is 22% 1-bed units, 50% 2-bed units, 24% 3 bed-units and 4% 4+ bed units. This mix only applies to the sites affordable units. The main requirement is for 2 bed 4 person units as we have a high requirement for family sized accommodation. 

4.1.14 Landscape Officer [no objection]: I hold no objections to the proposal.
This application has been re-presented and I am satisfied that the woodland area is no longer affect by the development. The location has individual and woodland Tree Preservation Order TPO113. A tree implications report has been supplied Simon Jones Associate dated January 2016. 

I concur with the findings within the report and the tree classifications. Providing that the Tree Protection Plan is carried out, along with the low grade trees for removal, in accordance with drawing No: SJA TPP 14010-02, this will suffice as conditions. The no dig design within the root protection area as highlighted in A2.5 will also need to be implemented.

No landscape plan has been submitted as the complex surroundings consists of hard surfaces.

4.1.15 Leisure Officer: No response received.

4.1.16 Local Plans: No response received.
4.1.17 London Borough of Hillingdon: No response received.
4.1.18 National Grid (Gas): No response received. 
4.1.19 NHS England: No response received.
4.1.20 NHS Hertfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group: No response received.
4.1.21 Sustrans: No response received.
4.1.22 Thames Water [no objection, condition and informative requested]:  Waste Comments
No piling shall take place until a piling method statement (detailing the depth and type of piling to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will be carried out, including measures to prevent and minimise the potential for damage to subsurface sewerage infrastructure, and the programme for the works) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority in consultation with Thames Water.  Any piling must be undertaken in accordance with the terms of the approved piling method statement.

Reason: The proposed works will be in close proximity to underground sewerage utility infrastructure.  Piling has the potential to impact on local underground sewerage utility infrastructure. The applicant is advised to contact Thames Water Developer Services on 0800 009 3921 to discuss the details of the piling method statement. 

'We would expect the developer to demonstrate what measures he will undertake to minimise groundwater discharges into the public sewer.  Groundwater discharges typically result from construction site dewatering, deep excavations, basement infiltration, borehole installation, testing and site remediation. Any discharge made without a permit is deemed illegal and may result in prosecution under the provisions of the Water Industry Act 1991.  Should the Local Planning Authority be minded to approve the planning application, Thames Water would like the following informative attached to the planning permission: "A Groundwater Risk Management Permit from Thames Water will be required for discharging groundwater into a public sewer. Any discharge made without a permit is deemed illegal and may result in prosecution under the provisions of the Water Industry Act 1991. We would expect the developer to demonstrate what measures he will undertake to minimise groundwater discharges into the public sewer.  Permit enquiries should be directed to Thames Water's Risk Management Team by telephoning 02035779483 or by emailing wwqriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk. Application forms should be completed on line via www.thameswater.co.uk/wastewaterquality."

Thames Water would recommend that petrol / oil interceptors be fitted in all car parking/washing/repair facilities. Failure to enforce the effective use of petrol / oil interceptors could result in oil-polluted discharges entering local watercourses. 

Surface Water Drainage - With regard to surface water drainage it is the responsibility of a developer to make proper provision for drainage to ground, water courses or a suitable sewer. In respect of surface water it is recommended that the applicant should ensure that storm flows are attenuated or regulated into the receiving public network through on or off site storage. When it is proposed to connect to a combined public sewer, the site drainage should be separate and combined at the final manhole nearest the boundary. Connections are not permitted for the removal of groundwater. Where the developer proposes to discharge to a public sewer, prior approval from Thames Water Developer Services will be required. They can be contacted on 0800 009 3921. Reason - to ensure that the surface water discharge from the site shall not be detrimental to the existing sewerage system. 

Thames Water would advise that with regard to sewerage infrastructure capacity, we would not have any objection to the above planning application.

Water Comments

With regard to water supply, this comes within the area covered by the Affinity Water Company. For your information the address to write to is - Affinity Water Company The Hub, Tamblin Way, Hatfield, Herts, AL10 9EZ - Tel - 0845 782 3333.

4.1.23 Traffic Engineer: No response received.
4.2
Public Consultation
4.2.1
Number consulted:
  88
4.2.2
Site Notice posted 22 February 2016 and expired 14 March 2016.
  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 
Press notice published 19 February 2016 and expired 10 March 2016.
4.2.3 Number of respondents: 6
4.2.4 Summary of Responses 

Character
· Overdevelopment.
· Adverse impact on listed building.

· High density development contrary to allocation for 30 dwellings.

· Number of units does not accord with other schemes on Eastbury Avenue where one building of up to 10 units on area approximately 2/3 of Pocklington House site.

· Four storey blocks higher than others in the area and being built at highest point.

· Three bulky buildings which compare unfavourably with the quality, style and character of Eastbury Avenue.

Impact on Neighbours
· Too close to the boundary.
· Overshadowing.

· Overlooking and loss of privacy to Latimer Place.

· Impact on property value.

· Would not be adequate screening for properties on Mountview backing on to site.

· Boundary vegetation only provides partial screen to rear.

· Mountview properties have shallow gardens so neighbours would look onto new large building in close proximity.

· Overlooking to gardens and windows.

· Height will cause overlooking.

· Impact on neighbouring tranquillity.

· Loss of view.

· Four storey buildings will compromise privacy as existing trees dwarfed.

· Proposed tree screening to mitigate overlooking but will impact light and view from neighbours.

· Intensification of use of site.

· Parking adjacent to rear gardens will impact through noise and pollution.

· Security risk from parking close to neighbouring fencing.

· Pocklington House and houses to rear two storeys but proposal four storeys.

· Dust and noise during construction impacting on neighbouring gardens and quality of life.

· Any permission should be subject to condition to require increased planting which should be evergreen to boundary before development (approximately 1m wide and 8m high) and permanent maintenance of this.

Impact on Trees

· Adverse impact on trees.
Traffic and Parking

· Additional traffic.
· Drivers speed on Eastbury Avenue and no steps taken to control this. 

· Road used for parking by many cars.

· Creation of two entrances will result in significant increase in traffic.

· Traffic movement from Pocklington House was negligible.

· Restrictions on use of Eastbury Avenue needed to limit traffic speed and parking on highway where it would obstruct visibility and restrictions should be enforced.

· Pedestrian safety should be considered.

· On-site parking would not deal with problems from parking by visitors.

· Eastbury Avenue cannot accommodate additional parking.

· Should be no parking on Woodhouse Eaves and developer should be responsible for cost of securing parking within Woodhouse Eaves for residents with permits and Council to enforce arrangements.

· Should be restriction on heavy traffic access to construction site outside of peak hours.

Other Comments

· Should be restrictions on construction working hours.
· Measures during construction should minimise impact on noise, dust, dirt, light and disturbance to neighbouring properties e.g. through hoarding.

· No construction parking or storage on Mountview.

· Safeguards required to ensure no damage to neighbours through basement construction.

· Removal of trees should be carried out in a manner to ensure no subsidence, heave or other ground movement to neighbours.
· 40 dwellings and parking for 80 cars will add to air pollution and noise.
· Land allocated under a covenant for the benefit of a blind home for the elderly; redevelopment would be for the benefit of the Trust, developers and sales agents.
4.2.5 Officer comment

· Loss of view, covenants, property values and disruption during construction are not material planning considerations that may be taken into account in consideration of the application although it is noted that hours of work during construction are covered under Environmental Health Legislation and an informative on any consent would advise the applicant of these requirements.
5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
  Not applicable.
6.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
6.1
  The   Three Rivers Local Plan
The Core Strategy was adopted on 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include Policies PSP3, CP1, CP2, CP3, CP4, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12.
The Development Management Policies Local Development Document (LDD) was adopted on 26 July 2013 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in March 2013. Relevant policies include  DM1, DM3, DM4, DM6, DM10, DM13 and Appendices 2 and 5.

The Site Allocations Local Development Document (SALDD) was adopted on 25 November 2014 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Policy SA1 is relevant.
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (adopted February 2015).
6.2
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The application has been considered against the policies of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) and the Site Allocations Local Development Document (adopted November 2014) as well as government guidance. The policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.3
Other

Supplementary Planning Documents 'Affordable Housing' (approved June 2011 following a full public consultation) and 'Open Space, Amenity and Children's Play Space' (adopted 2007) are relevant to this application.
The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The growth and Infrastructure Act achieved Royal Assent on 25 April 2013.


The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 may also be relevant.

7.
Planning Analysis
7.1
  Principle of Development
7.1.1 The application site previously accommodated Pocklington House care home, although this has now been demolished and the site is vacant.
7.1.2 Policy CP2 of the Core Strategy advises that the Council will identify sufficient land for housing in the District to meet the Three Rivers housing target of 180 dwellings per year until 2026. Housing provision will be made primarily from within the existing urban area and specific sites will be identified through the Site Allocations Development Plan Document.
7.1.3 The 40 dwellings proposed would be around the area previously occupied by Pocklington House which is identified as an allocated housing site in the Site Allocations document (reference H(23)). This allocation refers to an indicative capacity of 30 dwellings with an indicative phasing of 2016-2020. While the allocation refers to development being dependent on a replacement care home being found, Pocklington House which was on the site has already been demolished and this is not therefore a constraint on development.

7.1.4 The site is within Eastbury which is identified as a Secondary Centre in the Core Strategy and the area of the proposed development would be previously developed land. The Spatial Strategy of the Core Strategy identifies that new development will take place on previously developed land and appropriate infilling opportunities within the Secondary Centres and Core Strategy Policy PSP3 advises that approximately 24% of the District’s housing supply is expected to come from within the Secondary Centres. Core Strategy CP1 also advises that development should contribute to the sustainability of the District, including taking into account the need to make efficient use of land by guiding development onto previously developed brownfield land. 
7.1.5 Policy SA1 of the Site Allocations document sets out that allocated housing sites should be developed at an overall capacity which accords generally with the indicative capacity for each site. The proposal would exceed the indicative site capacity for the allocated site by 10 dwellings, however there would be no in principle objection to a development exceeding the units subject to consideration against other relevant factors and it is noted that the proposal would involve redevelopment of a brownfield site within a generally residential area.
7.2
Housing Mix  
7.2.1 Policy CP3 of the Core Strategy sets out proportions that should form the basis for the housing mix of development and indicates that proposals should broadly be for 30% one-bedroom units, 35% two-bedroom units, 34% three-bedroom units and 1% four or more -bedroom units. 
7.2.2 The development would provide 21 one-bedroom flats (52.5%), 17 two-bedroom flats (42.5%) and 2 three-bedroom flats (5%). There would therefore be more one- and two-bedroom units and fewer three-bedroom units than advised by the policy.
7.2.3 The Planning Statement comments that the proposed mix has been developed following consideration of the local characteristics of the site and surrounding area which has a mix of flatted accommodation and family dwellings; market demand; and to maximise the development potential of the brownfield site. It also notes that the size and characteristics of the site mean that it is more suited to one and two-bedroom units given the site area and opportunities for amenity space and the flatted nature of the development making it less suitable for larger family housing. 
7.3
Affordable Housing
7.3.1 Policy CP4 of the Core Strategy requires development that would result in a net gain of one or more dwellings to contribute to the provision of affordable housing, and in most cases, affordable housing provision would be required on site. Policy CP4 sets out that 45% of all new housing should be affordable and that as a guide, 70% of the affordable housing should be provided as social rented and 30% should be intermediate. 
7.3.2 The Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document was approved by the Council in June 2011 as a material consideration and supports implementation of Core Strategy Policy CP4. 

7.3.3 The proposed development of 40 dwellings would result in a policy requirement for 18 affordable units, of which 13 should be social rented and 5 intermediate. 
7.3.4 No affordable housing is proposed as part of this application on viability grounds. The Core Strategy sets out that in assessing affordable housing requirements, the Council will take each case on its merits taking into account site circumstances and financial viability. Where non-viability is cited as the reason for a development proposal not complying with the affordable housing requirements, applicants for planning permission must support this reason with financial evidence to be submitted alongside the planning application.  
7.3.5 A viability assessment has been submitted with the application indicating that it would not be viable for the development to contribute to the provision of affordable housing. This is being independently reviewed to establish whether it would be viable to make provision for affordable housing.  
7.4
Design and Impact on Street Scene/   Character

7.4.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy seeks to promote buildings of a high enduring design quality that respect local distinctiveness and Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy relates to design and states that in seeking a high standard of design the Council will expect development proposals to ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area’.
7.4.2 Policies CP3 and CP12 of the Core Strategy set out that development should make efficient use of land but should also ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area’.
7.4.3 In terms of new residential development, Policy DM1 advises that the Council will protect the character and residential amenity of existing areas of housing from forms of new residential development which are inappropriate for the area. Development will only be supported where it can be demonstrated that the proposal will not result in:
i) Tandem development

ii) Servicing by an awkward access drive which cannot easily be used by service vehicles

iii) The generation of excessive levels of traffic

iv) Loss of residential amenity

v) Layouts unable to maintain the particular character of the area in the vicinity of the application site in terms of plot size, plot depth, building footprint, plot frontage width, frontage building line, height, gaps between buildings and streetscape features (e.g. hedges, walls, grass verges etc.)

7.4.4 The Design Guidelines at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out that new development should not be excessively prominent in relation to the general street scene and should respect the character of the street scene, particularly with regard to the spacing of properties, roof form, positioning and style of windows and doors and materials.
7.4.5 Traffic generation, access for service vehicles and impact on residential amenity are considered in the relevant analysis sections below and it is noted that the proposal would not result in tandem development.
7.4.6 While there are semi-detached dwellings on Markrab Road and Atria Road to the north of the site, and detached dwellings on Woodhouse Eaves to the north east of the site and on Mountview to the south, the development would relate to the street scene of Eastbury Avenue. Eastbury Avenue in the vicinity of the application site consists of a mixture of detached dwellings set within large plots and flatted developments of a variety of designs but which are mainly three or four storeys, some with undercroft parking or basements. Pocklington House which was previously on the site was a three storey block which had the appearance of a flatted development. 
7.4.7 Block 3 would be set slightly forward of the front building line of the adjacent development at Latimer Place to the west of the site and Blocks 2 and 1 would also step slightly forward moving towards the east of the site. However, the Blocks would not be sited forward of the closest point of the previous Pocklington House building which was on the site in relation to the highway and would be set back at least 11m from the front boundary of the site. 
7.4.8 The blocks would have generally rectangular footprints which would be comparable to the footprints of other nearby flatted development, and the separation between the blocks and the site boundaries would not be uncharacteristic of the street scene with 8.5m separation between Blocks 1 and 2, 11.7m separation between Blocks 2 and 3, and 10m separation provided between Block 3 and the boundary with Latimer Place.
7.4.9 The blocks would be four storeys in height, although there would also be a basement level beneath Blocks 1 and 2. It is also noted that the third floor accommodation would be within the pitched roof form of Block 3 and would be set back on Blocks 1 and 2.

7.4.10 Land levels slope up towards the east of the site and the apparent height of the blocks in the street scene would increase towards the east as a consequence of this. Block 3 would have a stepped ridge line with the section closest to the west boundary with Latimer Place set approximately 0.3m higher than the main roof of this neighbour, although it would be approximately 2.5m higher than the lower section at the west of this neighbour. 
7.4.11 The roof level of Blocks 1 and 2 would also be set in helping to reduce their bulk and massing, and fenestration would be provided to all elevations of the blocks helping to break up the built form, with further variation provided through the indicated material detailing. 
7.4.12 Blocks 1 and 2 are of modern design with flat roof forms and top floors set back from the front elevation and flanks of the building, while Block 3 would be of a more traditional design with a multiple pitched roof form including gables to the front, flanks and rear. The stepped roof ridge levels proposed to Block 3 would mirror that of the adjacent development at Latimer Place. Development on Eastbury Avenue is architecturally mixed with a variety of architectural styles and materials, and other flatted blocks in the vicinity of the site include flat and pitched roof forms. Many also include basement levels and while there would potentially be views of the ramp down to the basement level serving Blocks 1 and 2, the basement itself would not be prominent in the street scene given the siting of the blocks.
7.4.13 Dormer windows are proposed within the front elevation of Block 3 serving the proposed third floor level accommodation. Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document advises that dormers should be set below the ridge level, set in from either end of the roof and set back from the plane of the front or rear wall. The proposed dormers would have flat roofs, but would be well set down from the ridge and would be set in from the sides of the roof. Although the easternmost dormer would not be set back significantly from the eaves due to the full height glazing proposed, this would reflect the style of the floors below and would not add significant bulk to the building. 
7.4.14 It is noted that the eastern boundary of the application site with Watford Road is in close proximity to the Frith Wood Conservation Area, the boundary of which is on the east side of Watford Road. Within the Conservation Area, Admiralty Lodge to the north east of the application site is a Grade II Listed Building and The White House and Frithcote to the east of the site are Locally Listed Buildings. 
7.4.15 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development proposals should ‘conserve and enhance natural and heritage assets’, and Policy DM3 of the Development Management Policies document advises that permission will not be granted for development outside but near to a Conservation Area if it adversely affects the setting, character, appearance of or views in to or out of that Conservation Area or for development that would adversely affect the wider setting of Listed Buildings.
7.4.16 The proposed development would be set over 100m from the Conservation Area and Listed Buildings with dense woodland between and would not therefore adversely impact these heritage assets. 
7.5
Impact on Neighbours

7.5.1 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should ‘protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space’. Policy DM1 and Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document set out that residential development should not result in loss of light to the windows of neighbouring properties nor allow overlooking, and should not be excessively prominent in relation to adjacent properties.
7.5.2 To ensure that loss of light would not occur to the habitable rooms of neighbouring dwellings as a result of new development, the Design Guidelines at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document advise that two storey development should not intrude into a 45 degree spay line across the rear garden from a point on the joint boundary, level with the rear wall of the adjacent property. This principle is dependent on the spacing and relative positions of properties and consideration will be given to the juxtaposition of properties, land levels and the position of windows and development on neighbouring properties.

7.5.3 In the interests of privacy and to prevent overlooking, the Design Guidelines at Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document sets out includes requirements at part 1 including that:

a) Distances between buildings should be sufficient so as to prevent overlooking, particularly from upper floors. As an indicative figure, 28 metres should be achieved between the faces of single or two storey buildings backing onto each other or in other circumstances where privacy needs to be achieved. Distances should be greater between buildings in excess of two storeys (especially dwellings/flats) with elevations which face directly face one another or in situations where there are site level differences involved. Mitigating circumstances such as careful layout and orientation, screening and window positions may allow a reduction of distances between elevations.

c) Development should not incorporate balconies, or first floor conservatories which overlook neighbouring properties to any degree.

d) Trees and hedges (either existing or planted as part of the development) can provide an effective screen but should not be solely relied upon due to the loss of leaves in winter or the possibility of storm damage, disease etc. 

e) Windows of habitable rooms at first floor level should not generally be located in flank elevations. Flank windows of other rooms should be non-opening below 1.7m (from internal floor level) and obscure glazed. High level windows with a cill height of 1.7m or more may be acceptable where a secondary light source is necessary.

7.5.4 The development would be set over 35m from neighbours to the north of Eastbury Road and the siting and fenestration to these neighbours and separation provided would reduce impacts through overlooking or the development appearing overbearing. 

7.5.5 Block 3 would be set to the east of Latimer Place which is a three storey flatted block with roof level accommodation. This neighbour includes flank glazing facing the application site and this includes some windows serving habitable rooms. Block 3 would be 10m from the boundary with this neighbour and set 13m from the flank elevation. It would be set slightly forward in comparison to this neighbour but would be less deep to the rear. While it would have a slightly higher roof, this would be set down closer to the boundary and the development would not intrude a 45 degree splay line taken from the boundary in line with either the front or rear elevations of Latimer Place. 
7.5.6 The west flank elevation of Block 3 includes flank glazing at first and second floor levels which would face towards Latimer Place, although it is noted that these are secondary windows to open plan rooms which are also served by glazing to the front or rear elevations. 

7.5.7 To the south of the site, the detached dwellings on Mountview have relatively short rear gardens of approximately 14m in depth. 

7.5.8 Block 3 would be set approximately 16m from the south boundary of the site and would be approximately 28.2m from the rear elevation of 19 Mountview at the closest point. While Block 3 would be four storeys in height, the roof level would be set back and would not include glazing to the rear. The Block would also be set into the ground and therefore the second floor level to this block would be approximately 1m above the first floor level of 19 Mountview.
7.5.9 Block 2 would be set approximately 20m from the south boundary of the site and would be approximately 32m from the closest part of the stepped rear elevation of the neighbour at 23 Mountview. As with Block 3, Block 2 would also be set into the ground level such that the second floor level to this block would be approximately 1.4m above the first floor level of 23 Mountview, and the third floor accommodation would be set back over 38m from this neighbour and would only include one obscure glazed window and a service access door. A green roof is indicated to the rear of the second floor flats, but is not shown to provide amenity space access.
7.5.10 Block 1 would be set approximately 24m from the south boundary of the site and would be approximately 37.5m from the closest part of the conservatory to the rear elevation of the neighbour at 27 Mountview, although it would be approximately 41.5m from the main rear elevation. As with Block 2, Block 1 would also be set into the ground level such that the second floor level to this block would be approximately 0.4m above the first floor level of 27 Mountview, and the third floor accommodation would be set back over 45m from this neighbour and would only include one obscure glazed window and a service access door. A green roof is indicated to the rear of the second floor flats, but is not shown to provide amenity space access.
7.5.11 The blocks are sited to the north of these neighbours which reduces the potential for overshadowing and the land levels and separation provided would also reduce potential dominance of the development to these neighbours.

7.5.12 To the boundary with neighbours on Mountview, the boundary is formed by hedging and vegetation approximately 4-5m high, although it is noted that there are gaps to this vegetation, particularly towards the east of the neighbour at 27 Mountview. The application indicates that the boundary vegetation would be supplemented. However there would still remain potential views towards the development and it is also noted that Appendix 2 of the Development Management Policies document advises that vegetation should not be solely relied upon to provide screening and privacy due to the loss of leaves in winter and the possibility of storm damage and disease.
7.5.13 To the rear of Blocks 1 and 2 would be communal amenity space provision, while to the rear of Block 3 would be surface level parking. This would be up to the line of the hedge which forms the boundary with 19 and 21 Mountview, although it would be set approximately 2m from the boundary and would also be at a lower land level so would be below the ground level of this neighbouring garden. 
7.6
  Amenity for Future Occupiers

7.6.1 All of the proposed dwellings would be dual aspect. The one-bedroom dwellings would have floorspace of at least 50sqm; two-bedroom dwellings at least 61sqm and three-bedroom dwellings at least 74sqm. 

7.6.2 While the height of blocks would increase towards the east reflecting land levels across the site, the positioning of the blocks and separation between them would mean that there would be no intrusion of development into 45 degree splay lines to the front or rear elevations of any Block. 
7.6.3 The proposed blocks include a number of flank windows, although none of these are the sole windows serving internal rooms and there would also be flank balconies to Blocks 1 and 2. The alignment of the blocks is such that flank windows or balconies would not directly face one another, although there would be potential for oblique views between these. 

7.6.4 There would be 8.5m separation between the flank elevations of Blocks 1 and 2, although the balconies to the west of Block 1 would project 1.6m reducing this to a minimum separation of 6.9m. Between Blocks 2 and 3 would be 11.7m separation although the balconies to the west of Block 2 would project 1.6m reducing this to a minimum separation of 10.1m. 
7.7
Amenity Space  
7.7.1 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should take into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space.
7.7.2 Section 3 (Amenity Space) of the Development Management Policies document sets out that a one bedroom flat should have 21sqm amenity space and that each additional bedroom would require 10sqm. This amenity space may be allocated specifically to each flat or provided communally. It may be provided in the form of private gardens or in part may contribute to formal spaces/settings for groups of buildings of existing mature trees but communal space for flats should be well screened from highways and casual passers-by. 
7.7.3 The provision of 21 one-bedroom flats, 17 two-bedroom flats and 2 three-bedroom flats would generate a requirement for 1,050sqm private amenity space. 
7.7.4 To the rear and side of Blocks 1 and 2 there would be communal amenity space of over 1,200sqm which would exceed the requirement, and there would be further landscape areas to the front of the blocks.
7.7.5 The majority of flats would also benefit from private amenity space in the form of balconies or terraces providing over 250sqm further amenity space in total. While nine flats would not have access to their own private amenity space, seven of these (flats 1, 2, 4, 15, 16, 29 and 30) are ground floor units which would have direct access on to open space and flats 35 and 39 within Block 3 are one-bedroom units. 
7.7.6 In addition to the requirement for provision of private amenity space to serve the development, Policy DM11 of the Development Management Policies document sets out that in order to ensure that new residential developments do not exacerbate deficiencies in open space and children’s play space, new residential development will be expected to provide for amenity and children’s play space. Developments of 25 or more dwellings or 0.6ha (whichever is greater) should make provision on-site for open space and play space. 10% of the site area should be set aside as open space and where the development is likely to be occupied by families with children, 2% of the site area should provide formal equipped play facilities. 
7.7.7 Where open space is provided on site, the Council will also seek to ensure the proper maintenance of the space and guidance on the provision and maintenance of open space and children’s play space is set out in the Open Space, Amenity and Children’s Play Space Supplementary Planning Document.
7.7.8 10% of the whole area within the application site red line would be 1,400sqm although 10% of the development area would be 630sqm. The proposals would retain the wooded area to the east of the site which would be more than the required area and the Planning Statement advises that the applicant would be happy to discuss a condition relating to the provision of children’s playspace. However no details of public space or management of access have been provided at this stage. 
7.8
Trees and Landscaping  
7.8.1 A number of trees on the western part of the application site are protected by Tree Preservation Order TPO113 and all trees on the eastern part of the site are protected by a woodland order of TPO113. 

7.8.2 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy expects development proposals to ‘have regard to the character, amenities and quality of an area’, to ‘conserve and enhance natural and heritage assets’ and to ‘ensure the development is adequately landscaped and is designed to retain, enhance or improve important existing natural features’. 
7.8.3 Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document sets out requirements in relation to trees, woodlands and landscaping and sets out that:


i) Proposals for new development should be submitted with landscaping proposals which seek to retain trees and other important landscape and nature conservation features. Landscaping proposals should also include new trees and other planting to enhance the landscape of the site and its surroundings as appropriate.

ii) Development proposals on sites which contain existing trees and hedgerows will be expected to retain as many trees and hedgerows as possible, particularly those of local amenity or nature conservation value or hedgerows considered to meet the Hedgerow Regulations 1997.


iii) Development proposals should demonstrate that existing trees, hedgerows and woodlands will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant standards.

iv) Development should be designed in such a way as to allow trees and hedgerows to grow to maturity without causing undue problems of visibility, shading or damage.  Development likely to result in future requests for significant topping, lopping or felling will be refused.

v) Planning permission will be refused for any development resulting the loss of deterioration to protected woodland (including ancient woodland), protected trees (including aged or veteran trees) and hedgerows.

7.8.4 The proposals include the removal of 10 category ‘C’ trees and part removal of two category ‘C’ tree groups from the site to accommodate the development and removal of 16 category ‘U’ trees for arboricultural management reasons.
7.8.5 The application is accompanied by an Arboricultural Implications Report. This identifies that no category ‘A’ or ‘B’ trees of high landscape value or main arboricultural features of the site would be removed and that the trees proposed to be felled would represent no alteration to the main arboricultural features of the site. While there would be minor incursions by the development into the Root Protection Areas of three of the trees to be retained, mitigation measures are proposed such that there would not be significant or long term damage to their root systems or environment.

7.8.6 The Landscape Officer has reviewed the submitted details and raised no objection to the proposed development although conditions would be required to ensure implementation of tree protection measures, and details of proposed landscaping. Details of future management of landscaping and the woodland area would also be required. 
7.9
  Highways and Access

7.9.1 Core Strategy Policy CP10 requires development to demonstrate that it will provide a safe and adequate means of access.
7.9.2 Vehicular access to Blocks 1 and 2 would be from the existing site access from Eastbury Avenue while a new 11m wide access from Eastbury Avenue would be created 30m to the east of this and approximately 20m from the west boundary of the site with Latimer Place to serve Block 3. Separate pedestrian access is indicated to serve each of the blocks.
7.9.3 The application is accompanied by a Transport Statement which includes details of likely traffic levels from the development in comparison to the historic use of the site as a care home. These indicate an additional 11 trips during the morning peak and 12 during the evening peak, and these levels are not identified to adversely impact on the highway network. Visibility splay details for the existing and proposed access and swept path analysis details are also included within this Statement.
7.9.4 Comments from the Highways Officer as to traffic and access arrangements are awaited at the time of writing. However at pre application stage there was no Highways objection to the principle of the development or the creation of a new access, although it was advised that more detail would be required as part of an application.
7.10
  Parking

7.10.1 Core Strategy Policy CP10 requires development to make adequate provision for all users including car and other vehicle parking and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies document set out parking standards. 
7.10.2 These standards identify that a one-bedroom dwelling should provide 1.75 spaces (1 assigned space); a two-bedroom dwelling should provide 2 spaces (1 assigned spaces) and a three-bedroom dwelling should provide 2.25 spaces (2 assigned spaces). 
7.10.3 Block 1 would generate a requirement for 26 spaces (14 assigned), Block 2 would generate a requirement for 26.75 spaces (14 assigned) and Block 3 would generate a requirement for 23.5 spaces (14 assigned); a total of 75.25 spaces (42 assigned). 
7.10.4 24 surface level spaces are proposed to serve Block 3 (six to the front and 18 to the west and rear. This would meet the parking requirement for this Block. 
7.10.5 56 basement level spaces are proposed; 30 to serve Block 1 and 26 to serve Block 2. Although the indicated allocation between the Blocks would have 0.75 fewer spaces for Block 2 than the standard, the requirement for assigned spaces would be met and overall the development would meet parking requirements for these Blocks. 
7.10.6 Of the spaces proposed, nine would be disabled spaces (seven within the basement level parking and two undercroft bays at Block 3). 
7.10.7 It is noted that the Crime Prevention Design Advisor has commented that access to some of the spaces may block others (spaces 52 and 53; and 17, 28 and 29). While 17, 28 and 29 would be accessible without blocking between them, it is noted that spaces 52 and 53 would be a tandem arrangement and details of the allocation and management of parking would be required as part of any consent. 
7.10.8 Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies document also sets out requirements for cycle parking and identifies that flats should have 1 space per 2 units; a requirement for seven spaces to serve each of Blocks 1 and 2 and six spaces to serve Block 3. The scheme includes 16 cycle spaces within the basement parking to Blocks 1 and 2 and six ground level spaces at the west of Block 3.
7.10.9 The development would make parking provision in accordance with standards, however a condition on any consent would require details of the allocation of parking within the development to be formally agreed and for these arrangements to be implemented and maintained. 
7.11
Refuse and Recycling  
7.11.1 Core Strategy Policy CP1 states that development should provide opportunities for recycling wherever possible. Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies document sets out that adequate provision for the storage and recycling of waste should be incorporated into proposals and that new development will only be supported where the siting or design of waste/recycling areas would not result in any adverse impact to residential or workplace amenities, where waste/recycling areas can be easily accessed (and moved) by occupiers and waste operatives and where there would be no obstruction to pedestrian, cyclist or driver sight lines.
7.11.2 The submitted details indicate that there would be external bin stores to the west flank of Block 3, and to the north of Blocks 1 and 2 adjacent to the access which would each accommodate two 1,100 litre bins. There would also be internal bin stores to the blocks within the communal entrance areas. The external stores would be accessible by occupiers of the proposed development and waste operatives, however no details of these stores have been submitted. A condition on any consent would therefore require details of the store to be submitted to ensure that there would be no adverse impact on residential amenity or obstruction to pedestrian, cyclist or driver sight lines in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CP1 and Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies document. 
7.11.3 The Sustainability Statement submitted with the application notes that as well as measures to help future occupants maximise recycling of waste through provision of appropriate facilities, construction waste would also be managed and a Site Waste Management Plan would include
· an earthworks strategy to avoid removal of excavated material from site outside of any remediation work for possible contamination, if this is necessary;

· minimisation of the need to import fill to the site through the use of recycled material from the existing site;

· careful and appropriate materials storage on site;

· identification of materials to be diverted from landfill to meet national targets;

· selection of materials and design styles that minimise waste;

· engagement of the supply chain and site team in waste and packaging issues;

· site training and information on waste issues;

· reducing waste at source and re-using or recycling material wherever practical;

· segregation of waste streams on site;

· waste monitoring and report performance against local or national benchmarks;

· and site security measures to prevent loss through vandalism or theft. 

7.11.4 The preparation of a Site Waste Management Plan would reflect the requirements of the Hertfordshire County Council’s Waste Planning documents and would be required by condition on any consent.
7.12
Sustainability  
7.12.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy requires all applications for new residential development of one unit or more to submit a CPLAN Energy and Sustainability Statement demonstrating the extent to which sustainability principles have been incorporated into the location, design, construction and future use of proposals and the expected carbon emissions.

7.12.2 Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies document requires applicants to demonstrate that development will produce 5% less carbon dioxide emissions than Building Regulations Part L (2013) requirements having regard to feasibility and viability. From 2016, Policy DM4 advises that residential development should demonstrate it will meet a zero carbon standard as defined by Government. However, the Government are not currently pursuing zero carbon targets and as such the requirement would remain a 5% carbon dioxide saving over Building Regulations Part L (2013) standards. 
7.12.3 The application is accompanied by an Energy Strategy, a Sustainability Statement and a CPLAN Energy and Sustainability Statement. 

7.12.4 The submitted CPLAN Energy and Sustainability Statement identifies sustainability measures which have been incorporated into the design of the development and indicates that the proposal would produce 6% less carbon emissions than 2013 Building Regulations through energy efficiency measures and provision of photovoltaic panels to be positioned on the roof of Building 3. This would exceed the saving required by Policy DM4. 

7.12.5 Sustainability measures are also proposed to reduce water usage; provide opportunities for recycling; encourage sustainable transport options for example through cycle storage provision; protect and improve where possible biodiversity; and where practical source building materials locally with materials to be selected based on their environmental impact. 
7.12.6 While the Energy Statement indicates that photovoltaic panels would be sited on the rear roofslope of Building 3, this is not shown on the proposed elevations and further details would be required by condition on any consent. A condition would also require that the development is carried out in accordance with the submitted CPLAN Energy and Sustainability Statement.

7.13
Infrastructure Provision  
7.13.1 Core Strategy Policies CP8 and CP10 require development to make adequate contribution to infrastructure and services. The Three Rivers Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule is applicable to this scheme and is the mechanism by which contributions would be sought towards infrastructure including education, libraries and sustainable transport.
7.13.2 The CIL Charging Schedule advises that the CIL rate per square metre for Area A (which includes the application site) is £180. The CIL Planning Application Additional Requirement Form identifies that the development would result in a 5,173sqm floorspace. The CIL contribution would therefore total £931,140.
7.14
Sustainable Drainage  
7.14.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy states that there is a need to avoid development in areas at risk from flooding and to minimise flood risk through the use of Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS). This policy also states that there is a need to manage and reduce risk of and from pollution in relation to quality of land, air and water and dealing with land contamination. Policy DM8 of the Development Management Policies LDD states that development will only be permitted where it would not be subject to unacceptable risk of flooding, and would not unacceptably exacerbate risk of flooding elsewhere, and that development must protect the quantity and quality of surface and groundwater resources from aquatic pollution and that there must be sufficient surface water drainage. Policy DM9 refers to contamination and pollution control. 
7.14.2 The application is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment and Preliminary Drainage Strategy which identifies that the site is at low risk of flooding from all sources and the proposed drainage strategy is based on attenuation of flow and discharge into foul sewer at a restricted rate. The Drainage Strategy advises that Thames Water have confirmed that it is acceptable to discharge surface water to the foul sewer from the site although the rate of discharge would need to be restricted.

7.14.3 Hertfordshire County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority have commented that there are no surface water sewers in the vicinity and infiltration on the site is unlikely due to the underlying geology, and acknowledge the use of attenuation tanks and permeable paving. They therefore have no objection subject to conditions to require the development is carried out in accordance with the submitted Drainage Strategy and further details of th surface water drainage measures to be implemented. Adequate management of the drainage scheme will also need to be secured. 
7.15
Biodiversity  
7.15.1 Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity. This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive. The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions.
7.15.2 The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy, and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document. National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application.
7.15.3 The application is accompanied by a biodiversity checklist and an Ecological Report that identifies that there would be no ecological constraints to the proposed development. No statutory or non-statutory designated sites would be directly or indirectly affected by the proposals and species recorded on site are common or abundant with no evidence of protected species. The report identifies a range of mitigation and enhancement measures which would reduce the impact of works on local wildlife and could increase the nature conservation value of the site. 

7.15.4 Hertfordshire Ecology have no objection to the proposal. The value of the existing woodland in the local context is highlighted and its retention and management would be welcomed. However, Hertfordshire Ecology have advised that there is not currently sufficient detail with the application to ensure positive outcomes for biodiversity as part of the development and as such a condition is suggested to require further detail of landscaping and mitigation proposals to secure biodiversity gain. 
7.16
Safety and Security  
7.16.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) advises that all development in Three Rivers will contribute to the sustainability of the District.  This means taking into account the need to, for example promote buildings and public spaces that reduce opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour. Policy CP12 also requires that development proposals design out opportunities for crime and anti-social behaviour through the incorporation of appropriate measures to minimise the risk of crime and create safe and attractive places.

7.16.2 The Hertfordshire Constabulary Crime Prevention Design Advisor has commented on the application seeking further detail as to measures proposed to ensure security including provision of gates or similar to the basement parking; doors to cycle stores; postal access; defensible space to ground floor flats; and how access would be managed to the woodland area to be retained. An informative is also requested to advise the applicant as to measures to achieve Secured by Design standards. 

7.16.3 Clarification is being sought from the applicant with regard to gates/doors to the basement level and cycle stores. Conditions on any consent would require further details of landscaping with regard to defensible space; and management of woodland access.

7.16.4 A condition would also ensure adequate provision for fire hydrants is made.

8.
Recommendation
8.1 There is no recommendation for approval or refusal of permission at this stage. 

8.2 It is recommended that the Committee notes the report and are invited to make comments with regard to material planning considerations raised by the application which will then be referred to the April Committee for a decision.
